respect of activities adjusted for difference
in size, leverage etc. for a period equal to the
expected term.

Management expects the exit date to be
affected by actual return that Valedo could
obtain when exiting the investment. There-
fore, based on different paths of the future
equity value development, alternative exit
dates are used.

Fair value is determined mainly based on
unobservable input (level 3).

The following assumptions have been
applied:

 31 December

2021
 31 December

2020
1 January

2020

Share price, % of original invest-
ment 153.8% 126% 87.3%

Expected volatility 40% 50% 40%

Expected exit date
(no later than) 1 January 2024 1 January 2024 1 January 2024

Fair value of the liability is sensitive to a
number of assumptions. The below table

Fair value is based mainly on unobservable
input. Due to the fact that the liability was
not measured at fair value under previous
GAAP, the group has historically not had any
processes in place for determining fair value.
Consequently, fair values have been deter-

mined as part of the preparation of IFRS
consolidated financial statements.

The movement in the carrying amount of the
liability is set out below:

 2021 2020

Beginning of year 17,816 11,537

Fair value adjustment recognised as a financial  expense 4,957 10,586

Payment of contingent consideration for UAE operations - (4,307)

End of year 22,773  17,816

sets out the change arising from reasonably
possible changes in assumptions

  31 December
2021

 31 December
2020

1 January
2020

Share price + / - 20% 15,230 / (11,588) 6,944 / (6,640) 3,963 / (3,270)

Expected volatility + / - 10% 2,371 / (4,107) 1,072 / (2,239) 2,202 / (3,187)

Expected term + / - 1 year 2,534 721 1,389

CONTENT   MANAGEMENT REVIEW   OUR BUSINESS   GOVERNANCE   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LAKRIDS BY BÜLOW®   ANNUAL REPORT 2021 51

Note 17 CONTINGENT CONSIDERATION

The group’s principal financial liabilities com-
prise loans and borrowings, and trade and
other payables. The main purpose of these
financial liabilities is to finance the group’s
operations. The group’s principal financial
assets include trade receivables, and cash
and cash equivalents.

The group is exposed to market risk (interest
rate and foreign exchange rate), credit risk
and liquidity risk. The group’s management
oversees the management of these risks on
an ongoing basis and responds to those
risks as appropriate

Market risk
Interest rate risk